Cement and Concrete Research 35 (2005) 671–679
Aggregate–cement paste transition zone properties affecting the salt–frost
damage of high-performance concretes
Andrzej Cwirzen*, Vesa Penttala
Laboratory of Building Materials Technology, Helsinki University of Technology, P.O. BOX 2100, FIN-02015 HUT, Finland
Received 11 April 2003; accepted 4 June 2004
Abstract
The influence of the cement paste–aggregate interfacial transition zone (ITZ) on the frost durability of high-performance silica fume

Bourdette et al. [14], stated that the diffusion coefficient of
chloride ions can be 6–12 times greater in the transition
zone compared to the bulk paste.
Table 1
Mix proportions, air content and compressive strength properties of the test
concretes
Test concrete W/B Silica fume
(% of cement
content)
Fresh mix
air content
(%)
Compressive
strength (MPa),
100-mm cubes
0.3-0SF 0.3 0 1.6 120
0.3-3SF 0.3 3 1.2 128.3
0.3-7SF 0.3 7 1.8 129.2
0.35-0SF 0.35 3 0.9 109.1
0.35-7SF 0.35 7 1.6 119.1
0.42-0SF 0.42 0 1.6 97.6
0.42-3SF 0.42 3 1.4 97.2
0.42-7SF 0.42 7 1.8 105.4
A. Cwirzen, V. Penttala / Cement and Concrete Research 35 (2005) 671–679672